
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 13 MARCH 2014 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing - Limousine and Speciality Vehicles 
 

3 - 22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Allen, Kreling, Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, 
Saltmarsh, Miners and Davidson 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Simons, Johnson and Harrington 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

13 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Econimic Development 
and Business Engagement 

Contact Officer(s): Licensing Manager Adrian Day  

Strategic Regulatory Services Manager Peter Gell  

 

Tel. 454437 

Tel. 453429 

 

CHANGES IN THE LICENSING POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING - LIMOUSINE AND SPECIALITY VEHICLES 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Licensing Department  
              Licensing Manager Adrian Day 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Approves the licensing of limousine and speciality vehicles as set out in this report with or 
without changes. Under Section 75 (1) (b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976; and 
 

2. Approves the draft licensing conditions for limousine and speciality vehicles with or without 
changes.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is of a result of a 12 week consultation in relation to the review of the council’s 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing policy. 
 
1.2 There is a need for officers to review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy in order to ensure that it remains appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 Following the approval from the licensing committee on 21st January 2013, a 12 week 

consultation in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy a 
full consultation was launched. The consultation was launched on 1st February 2013 with an 
end date of 25th April 2013.   

 
2.2 The purpose of the consultation was to seek responses from all stakeholders who have an 

interest in or may be affected by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy.  
  
2.3 A list of consultee’s can be found at Appendix 1. 

 
2.4 It should be noted that although the consultation covered many areas of Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing for the purposes of this report the licensing committee are asked 
to consider only the licensing of Limousine and Speciality vehicles. Therefore only 
responses relating to this area have been included. The other areas of the consultation will 
be included in further reports to the committee at a later date. 

3



 
2.5 It is essential that all policies are current and fit for purpose in order for any regulation to be 

effective. Therefore it is good practice to review policies on a regular basis in order for any 
policy to be appropriate and up to date and fit for purpose.  

 
2.5 Following the committee’s decision the outcome will form part of the Peterborough City 

Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance document. 
 

2.6 This report is for the Committee to consider under its terms of reference 2.4.1.3 ‘To 
exercise the functions of the authority as listed in Schedule 2.4.4, where these are not 
delegated to officers as listed in section 2.4.3, namely; (a) hackney and private hire vehicle 
licensing’. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
 

Is this a Major Policy Item /Statutory Plan? 
 

No 

 
4.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4.1 Since the implementation of Section 53 of the Road Safety Act 2006, there is a need to 

licence limousines & speciality vehicles.  

 

4.2 Since 2008 the council has a statutory requirement under Section 75(1) (b) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to licence limousine and speciality 
vehicles.  

 
4.3 It is anticipated that only a small number of vehicles in this category exist within this 

authority and therefore the numbers presented for licensing will be minimal. 
 
4.4 During this period options have been explored to licence vehicles in this category, hoverer 

until just recently testing facilities have not been available in order to accommodate 
stretched limousines. This facility is now available and can be carried out by Amey the 
council’s current testing centre. 

 
4.5 Officers now seek the approval to amend its hackney carriage and private hire conditions to 

permit the licensing of special event vehicles, including Prestige Vehicles, Stretched 
Limousines and Classic Cars as Private Hire Vehicles in Peterborough. 

 
4.6 It is anticipated that only a small number of vehicles in this category exist within this 

authority and therefore the numbers presented for licensing will be minimal. 
 
4.7 All councils have different policies in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

in order to regulate the service in accordance with local requirements. A policy which is 
deemed appropriate in one locality may not meet the requirements or expectations within 
another locality.  

 
4.8 It is good practice to review all policies from time to time in order to ensure that the policy 

adopted remains fit for purpose, takes in to account any changes in legislation, or to 
consider any other factors that may have an affect on the service to which the policy 
relates. 

 
4.9 Peterborough City Council has various individual policies relating to Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing many of which have remained unchanged for many years. Some of 
the aspects of licensing have been reviewed recently such as the vehicle age policy and 
the testing requirements for new driver applications. Also the conditions of fitness relating to 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles have been amended recently approving certain models of the 
Peugeot E7 as being suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  

 
4.10 Currently Peterborough has several companies that undertake offering the services of 

4



limousines and special event vehicles. None of the companies (operators), vehicles or 
drivers are regulated by Peterborough City Council, meaning any person, as long as they 
hold the appropriate DVLA licence can drive a vehicle. 

 
 Special event vehicles fall in to the following categories: - 

• Prestige Vehicles 

• Stretched Limousines 

• Classic Cars 

• Novelty Vehicles 
 
4.11 At present there is no system in place to have speciality vehicles and limousines licensed 

by Peterborough City Council. The operators, drivers and vehicles are not subject to any 
form of checks as is the usual private hire trade. 

 
4.12 The council has a statutory requirement under Section 75(1) (b) of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to licence limousine and executive hire vehicles. 
Officers seek the approval to amend its hackney carriage and private hire conditions to 
permit the licensing of special event vehicles, including Prestige Vehicles, Stretched 
Limousines and Classic Cars as Private Hire Vehicles in Peterborough. 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
5.1 For purposes of the consultation we asked stakeholders for their comments in relation to 

the regulation of Limousine and Speciality Vehicles in Peterborough.  
 
5.2 The consultation was launched on 1st February 2013 for a 12 week period, ending on 25th 

April 2013. A public notice was published in the Peterborough Telegraph on Thursday 31 
January 2013. A copy is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
5.3 We received three responses in relation to the regulation of Limousine and Speciality 

Vehicles, these are documented below. 
 

5.4 Police Superintendent Dan Vajzovic said. “The introduction of the regulation of vehicles and 
operators in this category is welcomed and supported”.  

 
5.5 Mr Brian Gascoyne (Previous Secretary of the Peterborough Hackney Carriage Federation) 

said. “I have no experience in the Limousine and Speciality Vehicles trade and therefore 
am in no position to comment with the exception that there must be a mechanism for 
testing and safety of the vehicle and ensuring that the drivers are as robustly checked in the 
same way as Hackney and Private Hire drivers”.  

 
5.6 Amey (previously Enterprise said. “”Enterprise would like to make PCC aware that VOSA 

permit the workshop at Nursery Lane to accommodate limousines for MOT and inspection 
purposes.  

 
5.7 Mr Wayne Fitzgerald said. “I have no issue with option 1. Save for the fees being 

reasonable and proportionate given the restrictions stated elsewhere about general use as 
standard day to day private hire work. If you are placing restrictions on the vehicles then 
there should be lower fees than normal private hire fees as the ability to earn money is 
surely lessened”. 

 
“I do not think the council can do option 2 as in "do nothing" as you may also face a legal 
challenge at some point if you cannot or refuse to licence a limousine”. 

 
“I have no particular issue about the PH operator fees”. 

 
“I have no issue with limousines being tested twice a year”.  

 
“I do though have an issue with speciality vehicles being tested or treated in the same way 
as Limousines or general PH Vehicles” 

5



 
“The test for these cars type or licence should be the standard annual MOT test, given that 
they are not used for "Standard Day to Day Private Hire Work e.g. 7 days a week 24 hours 
a day. There should also be no age restriction on licensing these cars either e.g. for 
classics and executive / prestige vehicles provided that they are roadworthy (MOT'd, 
Insured) and in a tidy and serviceable condition the same as any other current PH licensed 
vehicle might be or in fact probably better”. 

 
“I also think on the Vehicle Licensing fees in speciality vehicles. You should consider 
having 2  price bands one lower band for occasional vehicle use such as proms, birthday 
treats, and days out etc which might most likely apply to classic / speciality  vehicles and 
one for full time executive vehicles used such as those for airports runs and general 
chauffeuring work at the higher rate of £180.00”. 

 
“Otherwise the cost for occasional use might be prohibitive and will lead to people not 
applying and continuing to use unlicensed vehicles”. 

 
“Speciality Vehicles only (I) - £100 with a standard MOT test annually (for occasional use 
including classics & the like. 
[...]
icensed and tested, testing facilities must therefore be able to handle 
this specialised type of vehicle. 

 
8.2 Amey have confirmed that VOSA have inspected their workshop and deemed it suitable to 

inspect stretched limousines, therefore limousines and speciality vehicles will be subject to 

6



MOT exemption testing carried out by Amey. Confirmation of this and testing requirements 
can be seen at Appendix 3. 

 
8.3 Due to the structural nature and the increased age of limousines they will be subject to 6 

monthly MOT exemption tests. 
 
8.4 Speciality vehicles due to their age and class will be subject to 6 monthly MOT exemption 

tests. Consultation feedback in paragraph 5.7 suggests that vehicles in this group should 
only be subject to standard annual MOT tests, the committee may consider this request. 

 
9. LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
9.1 The proposed draft conditions for limousine and speciality vehicles can be seen at 

Appendix 4. 
 
9.2 Vehicles licensed within the class of limousine or speciality vehicles will not be permitted to 

be used for standard day to day private hire work.  
 
10. OPERATOR LICENING REQUIREMENTS  
 
10.1 To operate a vehicle within the class of limousine or speciality vehicles the operator 

requires a private hire operator’s licence. 
 
10.2 The licence will be subject to the usual checks and is renewable on an annual basis. All 

existing terms and conditions apply.  
 
11. DRIVERS LICENCE 
 
11.1 In order to drive a vehicle within the class of limousine or speciality vehicles the driver 

requires a private hire driver’s licence. 
 
11.2 The licence will be subject to all the usual safety checks and testing requirements and is 

renewable on an annual basis. All existing terms and conditions apply. 
 
12. PROPOSED FEES 
 
12.1 It should be noted that fees are set in order to meet the costs of providing the licensing 

function, legislation does not allow local authorities to make a profit from licensing fees. 
 
12.1 Operat
[...]
nd therefore prefer not to secure plates and signage to the vehicle. 
 
14. CONSIDERATIONS 
 
14.1 In considering the adoption of the licensing of limousine and speciality vehicles as set out in 

this report the committee should consider the comments submitted during the consultation 
process; in particular those in relation to the level of fees for speciality vehicles and the 
testing frequency. 

 
14.2 The committee should consider the implications, risks and consequences of not adopting 

the policy in particular the statutory requirement to licence such vehicles and the safety 
implications of non-regulation. 

 
15. RISKS 
 
15.1 There are no anticipated risks in approving the regulation of limousine and speciality 

vehicles and adopting the associated licensing conditions. 
 
15.2 There are risks associated with not approving the regulation of limousine and speciality 

vehicles and adopting the associated licensing conditions. The council has a statutory 
requirement to licence limousine and speciality vehicles and may face legal challenge if this 
function is not adopted.  

 
16. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
16.1 The Licensing Committee to approve the licensing of limousine and speciality vehicles and 

adopt the draft licensing conditions with or without amendments, this will form part of the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy / Guidance document. 

 
17. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• To regulate the licensing of limousine and speciality vehicles in order to set measures 
to protect the public and promote safety.  

• To comply with statutory requirements. 

• To ensure that the policies and procedures continue to be fit for purpose. 
 

8



18. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
18.1 Retain the status quo. 
 
19. IMPLICATIONS 
 

19.1 Financial – There are costs associated with undertaking a public consultation exercise, 
however there are also costs associated where a policy is challenged due to it not being fit 
for purpose. 
 

19.2 Legal – Lega
[...]
te and a V5 vehicle registration certificate. 
 
All speciality vehicles should ideally be Chauffeur driven vehicles, and will not be permitted 
to be used for standard day to day private hire work. 
 
Peterborough City Council reserve the right to consult with VoSA (Vehicle & Operator 
Services Agency) if it believes a vehicle does not meet the standards of road worthiness as 
set out in the Categorisation of vehicle defects. 
 
It should be noted that at the time of writing there is an exemption under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, when vehicles are used for weddings and 
funerals. However, this may change once the results of the law commission consultation are 
known, and changes made to legislation. 
 
1. Licensing Requirements 

 

17



APPENDIX 4 

1.1 The general conditions imposed by Peterborough City Council (hereafter referred to 
as the Council) for Private Hire Vehicle Operators, Drivers and Vehicles will be 
applicable to the licensing of stretch limousines unless amended by the following 
provisions.   

 
1.2 The type of work undertaken by stretch limousines will differ significantly from that of 

regular private hire work in that the vehicle will only be licensed for the carriage of 
passengers for special events, examples of which are:  

 

• Prom nights 

• Theatre trips 

• Hen nights 

• Stag nights 

• Party trips 

• Race days  
 

or any other similar events considered by the Council to be special in nature. 
However, vehicles used solely for weddings and funerals are exempt from the 
requirements of private hire licensing. 

 

2. Private Hire Operators Licence    

 

2.1 Persons taking bookings for private hire work using stretch limousines will be 
required to hold a private hire operator’s licence issued by the Council. 

 
2.2 All bookings of a limousine for use as a private hire vehicle must be made through a 

licensed private hire operator. Any vehicle licensed by the Council will only be used 
for hire 
[...]
assenger). 

 
10.2 Entertainment provided in the vehicle shall be under the terms of any relevant 

legislative requirements.  Activities which are prohibited within the vehicle are: 
 

• Striptease 

• Lap Dancing 

• Pole Dancing 

• Any other activity or performance of a like kind. 

• The driver of the vehicle shall not knowingly permit to be played any video, 
DVD or other recording image that is unsuitable having regard to the age of 

20



APPENDIX 4 

passengers being conveyed.  In deciding what a suitable regard shall be, the 
driver must take notice of the classification of the video, DVD or recorded 
image awarded by the British Board of Film Classification 

 
11. Advertisements 
 
11.1 No signs, notices or any other markings will be displayed on or in the Vehicle without 

the written permission of the Council. There is no requirement for the vehicle to 
display a door sign denoting the operator’s details. 

 
11.2 In any advertisement publicising their limousine service, the operator must state that 

the vehicle is only licensed to carry a maximum of 8 passengers and a sign to this 
effect must be displayed within the passenger compartment of the vehicle. 

 
12. Right of Appeal 
 
12.1 Under Section 48 (7) of the 1976 Act, any person aggrieved by the refusal of the 

Council to grant a Private Hire Vehicle Licence, or any  conditions specified in such a 
licence may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court.  

 
12.2 Please note that failure to comply with any of the aforementioned conditions including 

the general conditions relating to private hire vehicles may result in the 
commencement of criminal proceedings, and/or in the suspension or revocation of an 
existing licence, or in the refusal to issue a new licence. 

 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Limousine and Speciality Vehicles
	3. Appendix 1 - Consultee Table
	3. Appendix 2 -

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 13 MARCH 2014 

 
Members Present:  Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, Miners and Saltmarsh. 
 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 
   Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen and Davidson.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing – Limousine and Speciality Vehicles 

 
 The Committee received a report which followed on from its decision at the meeting 

held on 21 January 2013. 
 
 A full consultation had been launched in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy in order to ensure that it remained appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
 The purpose of the consultation was to seek responses from all stakeholders who had 

an interest in or may have been affected by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.  

 
 The consultation covered many areas of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing, 

but for the purposes of the report the Licensing Committee was asked to consider only 
the licensing of Limousine and Speciality vehicles. Therefore only responses relating to 
that area were included. The other areas of consultation were to be included in further 
reports to the Committee at a later date. 

 
 The Officer’s recommendation was that the Committee approved the licensing of 

Limousine and Speciality Vehicles as set out in the report with or without changes 
under Section 75 (1) (b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that the Committee approved the draft Licensing Conditions for Limousine and 
Speciality Vehicles with or without changes.  

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report. Key points highlighted included: 
 

• The Police were happy with the proposals to license limousines; 

• Peterborough had a number of companies which offered the services of 
limousines and special event vehicles; 

• At the current time, the operators, drivers and vehicles were not subject to any 
form of checks as was usual in the private hire trade; 

• Amey had been approved by VOSA to carry out tests for limousines; and 



• The vehicles would not be brand-new, as they were likely to be imported and 
ensuring their safety was important. 

 
Mr Wayne Fitzgerald had submitted a response to the consultation, as included within 
the report and had further requested permission to address the Committee. This was 
agreed and in summary, Mr Fitzgerald raised the following key points: 
 

• Weddings and funerals were exempt from private hire legislation and therefore 
currently it was not possible to provide a service to everybody who would 
request it i.e. for proms; 

• There were only three limousine companies in Peterborough and it would be 
beneficial for them to be regulated; 

• The test currently for private hire vehicles was no different from the MOT test 
but was nonetheless more expensive; 

• As the cars were not likely to be used very often, six monthly testing would most 
likely be unnecessary; 

• There should be no age restriction on licensing speciality vehicles providing 
they were roadworthy; 

• Older, vintage vehicles did not have seatbelts fitted; 

• Rather than carrying number plates in the boot of the vehicle, could a sticker be 
made for the window instead? 

• There was no need for the Council to do anything extraneous to what was 
already legally required. 

 
Members were invited to comment on the report and comments and responses to 
questions included: 
 

• The mileage of the vehicles would be significantly less than an ordinary 
private hire vehicle, so twelve month testing may be more appropriate; 

• The MOT testing of vehicles was currently under review; 

• Making a number plate to keep in the boot of the vehicle was nonsensical and 
a waste of money; 

• Because there were only a small number of limousines, many depots were not 
willing to adapt their workshops. 

 
Members further debated the report and possible exemptions. Further concerns were 
highlighted in relation to the proposed testing cost and frequency of testing for 
speciality vehicles. 
  

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee: 
 

1. Approved the licensing of limousine and speciality vehicles as set out in the report, 
under Section 75 (1) (b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 with the following change;  
 
‘that speciality vehicles be tested annually at a cost of £198 over three years’. 
 

2. Approved the draft licensing conditions for limousine and speciality vehicles with 
the requirement for seatbelts and the display of licence plates being exempt in 
relation to speciality vehicles; 
 

                    Chairman 
                   7.00pm – 7.45pm 


